BILLS as follows were approved for payment.

James V. Alexander
Rawlins Water Department
Ronald Sjogren .
Workmen's Compensation
Carbon County T. V. Co.
Mountain Bell .

Itek Business Products
Inter Bus. Machines
The Drawing Board

R. G. Engstrom

Mary Bradford

Iris Delude

Lillian Newell
Rubyalice Ross

Helen Sturm .
lLaVerne Ziler .

B. G. Michie .

Marie Backstrom .
Moreen Day

Mary Aydelott

Carolyn L. Gettman
Mina Woodhouse .

R. A. Hakala

Beverly A. Wiseman
Hazel Matson

Myrtle McJunkin.

C. W, Ogburn
Floyd Rodabaugh.
E, H. Breniman .
James D.McCulloch
Edward Tierney .
Lin Bashford

John D. Moore
Diana Dee Sanchez
PaulrFultz

R, J. Korkow
"Glen Glidden

Roy Sims

Joe W. Evans

Rod Johnson )
Lonnie P, Moon
Martha Arellano

Oscar A. Hall

K. W. Keldsen
Alice L. Newell
Charlotte Romick
Ruth Cables
Christel Humphreys
Flora Garinger
James 0. Young
Jake Cruz

Grace Cruz .
Olson Enterprises
Carl H. Anderson

George F. Buckendorf
David Brooks
Frank S. Conaway
Richard.Corson
Wilbert Irene

D. M. Jackson
Robert J. Korkow
Theodore Lindi
John Maffoni Sr.
Buster Makinen

Joe Mascarenas
Melton Newell

L. C. Pendleton
Daniel L. Schinkel
Lauralee Schinkel

J. E. Cashman M. D,
Charlotte Harberts
County Treasurer
Northern Gas Co.

Munichem Corporatiom
Eileen Erickson

County Clerk's Association
Fioneer Printing Co.
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COMMISSICNERS PROCEEDINGS

REGULAR MEETING -

MINUTES OF meetimgs held Sept. 7 and 8, 1971 were recad and approved.

{ONTELY REPORTS.of County Officers were audited and approved and placed on file.

C.H. & Jail Repairs
Water Service™

R & B Labor

R & B Compensation
C.H.& J Courtroom System
Telephone Service
Photostat Paper

. Annual Service

Clerk Supplies

County Clerk-Salary
Deputy Clerk-Salary
Deputy Clerk-Salary
Deputy Clerk-Salary
Deputy Clerk-Salary
Deputy Clerk-Salary
Deputy Clerk-Salary

County Treasurer-Salary

‘Deputy Treasurer-Salary

Deputy Treasurer-Salary
Deputy Treasurer-Salary
Deputy Treasurer-Salary
Assist Treasurer-Salary
County Agsessor-Salary
Deputy Assessor-Salary
Deputy Assessor-Salary
Deputy Assessor-Salary

County Sheriff-Salary
Deputy Sheriff-Salary
Deputy Sheriff-Salary
Deputy Sheriff-Salary
Deputy Sheriff-Salary
Deputy Sheriff-Salary
Deputy Sheriff-Salary
Dep.Sheriff & Sec. Salary
Deputy Sheriff-Salary
Deputy Sheriff-Salary
Deputy Sheriff-Salary
Deputy Sheriff-Salary
Deputy Sheriff-Salary
Deputy Sheriff-Salary
Under- Sheriff-Salary
Matron-Jail - Salary

County Attorney-Salary
Deputy Attorney-Salary

Attorney Secretary-Salary & Assmnt

Clerk of Court-Salary

Dep.Cl.of Court-Salary & Assmnt

Uep.Cl of Court-Salary
Justice Peace-Rent
Justice Peace-Salary
CH&J Custodian-Salary
CH&J Custodian-Salary
Welfare Office Rent-Oct.
R & B labor

B Labor

: B Labor
B Labor
B Labor .
B Labor
B Labor
B Labor
B Labor
B Labor
B Labor
B Labor & Assnmt
B Labor
B Labor
B Labor
B Labor

County Health Officer-Salary

Health Nurse-Sec. Salary
Assignments
Gas Service

R & B Parts
Co.Agent-Sec.Salary
Annual Dues
Supplies

13.28
221,38

339.46 °
90.84.

416.02
661.28
323.00
117.17

22.23
674.2Q

341.75.

270,35
273.75
273.15
286.65

. 105.70

353.75
278.25
265.65
237.85
159.26
356.05
285.05
283.10

666.23

477.15
181.20

502.45 .

434,05

139,55
470,95

291.40
399.10
134,70
44,90
L4 .90
134,70
Ly, 90
585.32
163.00

352.70

310.40 |

592.88
357.05

73.84

20.00
221.89
421,00
251.10
290.00
u&8.25

510.85
465,55
b13.25
L7425
425,45
Ly, 25
510.40
Lug, 25
125.72
L56.85
493.55
451,45
456.85
541.55

67.35

165.90
306.20
263.32
47.12
288:88
65.00
41.02

Oct. 5, 1971 The Board met at 10:00 A. M. Niland and McMillen present-Orton absent, Niland Chairman.
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Carol Kerley

Valerie Ross

McPherson Mimeégraphing
William D. Pace M. D,
Frank S. Conaway

Wyo. Retire System
Workmen's Compensation
Colonial Ljfe & Acc. Inc.
Wyoming Medical Service
Ohio Life Insurance

Wyo. Retire System
Wyo. Highway Dep't

O. A. McGinley
Herbert Wojahn

Eppie Esquibel

Ann Shepard.

Shirley J. Randall

G. W. Leavengood
Postoffice Department

VUyoming Ind. Institute
Opal M. Gardner

F, B. Cronberg

Ann Shepard

Jeanne Wilson

Sister Mary Jean Friel
Edna J. Jackson

A. P, Kirsch M. D.
Larry L. Shriner
Ronald W. Paul

Lyle R. Anderson

Doroth Tolleth

Northern Gas Co.

Robert Hammer

Hoyt Parkison

Ronold Wolfard

Anna Schelt

Carbon County T. V. Center
C. W. Ogburn

Kinnaman Supply Co.

R. G. Engstrom

Gilbert Blumenthal

Gene T. McMillen

John Niland

John Orton

U.P.Land Rgs.,Corp.
Richard S. Barker
Pacific Power &_light
Rawlins Water Department
Wyoming Ind. Institute

First National Bank

Wyo. Retire System

Sun Publish. Co,

Am. Inst. R, E. Appraisers
R. J. Smith & Associates
Atlantic Richfield Co.

Ray C. Bartholomew

Coboper Chevrolet Co.
Golden Spike

Holliday Village

Lonnie P. Moon
Harvey Morrison
C. W. Ogburn
Shively Hardware
Texaco Inc.

E. M. Tierney
Teeck Photo Inc.
Zeiger Enterprises
Bob L. Neill

Larry L. Shriner

Rasmusson-Shriner Mortuary
D. L. Becker M. D.

Berges Jewelry

H. lLarsen Inc.

Wyo. State Penn.

T. Michael Golden

Build Rite Iumber & Sup.Co.
City Steam Laundry
Ferguson Merc. Co.

Gambles Store # 1156

Robert D, Paul M, D.

Professional Arts Clinic

Sturgeon Elec & Plumb

Wyo.Whole Dist Inc
}QJohn Zakovich

Deputy County Clerk-Salary
Assist County Clerk-Salary
Clerk-Supplies

Cpurt Witness-Esquibel
Justice Peace-Sal & Rent
Co.Portion-Retirement
Peace Officers & R & B
Oct.Employees Insurance
October-Employees Insurance
October-Employees Insurance

Retirement-Employees

State Radios

Justice Peace-Rgnt .

Water Com.Sal & Mileage
Nurse Home Janitor-Salary
Postage-Health Murse
Mileage-Health Office

Civil Dgf. Dir.Sal. & Expense
Civil Defense-Postage permit

Care of Boys-August

Justice Peace-Bond wvases
Justice Peace-Rent & Expense
Health Nurse-Mil & Exp
Health Nurse-Mil & Exp
Health Nurse-Mileage

Justice Peace-Rent & Postage
Coroner-Per diem
Dep.Coroner-Per diem

Assist Agent NMil & Expensé

Co.Agent-Mil & Exp.

Home Dem Agent-Mil & Exp
C.H.& J. Repairs

Road Appraiser=Riverside-West
Road Appraiser-Riverside-West
Road Appraiser-Riverside-West
H.D.A. Judge

Courtroom Sound System
Board-Prisoners-August

R & B Parts-July

Mil. & Exp. -
Justdace Peace-Sal & Rent
Com. per diem °
Com. per diem & expense
Com. per diém

R & B lLeases

Justice Peace-Rent
Electric Service ‘
Water Service

Care of Boys-Sept.

W. H. Tax Sept.1971
Social Security-Sept. 1971
Supplies
Assessor-Supplies
Assessor«Supplies
Sheriff-Car Expense
Sheriff-Supplies
Sheriff-Car Expense
Sheriff-Meals Rescue Unit
Sheriff & R & B Tires

Sheriff-Expense
Dues-Crime Commission

~ Sheriff-Expense

Sheriff-Exp.Rescue Unit
Sheriff-Car Expense
Sheriff-Mileage
Sheriff-Supplies
Sheriff-Car expense
Court Reporter-Esquibel
Coroner Investigations

Coroner-Autopsy
Coroner-Blood Test
Agent-Supplies
Agent-Supplies
Agent-Supplies

Court, Attorney

CH&J & R & B Supplies
Jail-Laundry

CH&J Supplies

CH&J Supplies

Care of Prisoner

Care of Prisoners

CH&J Rgpa irs

CH&J Supplies

€are of Prisoner-Green River

184.36
56.88

12.50

100.89

640

1126.40
192.22
56.90
517.00

96.95

- 1126.40

150.00

20.00
335.48

47,50

40.00
8050

103.22

107.00
28.00
49.00

132.31

139.24
25.85
22.00

20.00
24,00 ..
46.89

99.74

. 26.89
13.50
15.00
15.00
15.00
24,05

.185.98

802,00
116.36

25.37
123.60
51.19
317.91
21.05
101.00
20.00

305.65 -
108.00

87.00

3071.20
1512.08
92.50

7050 ’

7.31*
52.12
50,70

124,93
16.95
682,80

3.04
10.00
Lh.65
32.57
31.26
12.40
13.66
29.55
15.00
35.40

20.00

43,00
5.50
5.88

10,00

25.00

99.18

30.00

16.88

11.02

10.00
15.00
39.78
12.93
23.10
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Rawlins Newspapers Inc. Water Com-Advertising 24,66
Bi-Rite Drug Health Nurse-Supplies ) 11.40
Maternity Center Assoc. Health Nurse-Supplies it 5.00
Pioneer Lumber Co. Health Nurse-Supplies 5.20
Today's Health Magazine Health Nurse-Supplies - 8,00
F. W. Woolworth Co. Health Nurse-Supplies 4.7k
Purchase & Prop.Control Xerox Supplies : - 45,00
Rawlins Newspapers Inc. County Advertising - 73.80
Rawlins Newspapers Inc. Supplies-CH Offices 134.22
Xerox Corporation Xerox rental-July & Aug 200.00
Adolph's Auto Service R & B Repairs 31.00
Barco Inc. R & B Supplies 340.62
Burgess Brothers R & B Gas 270.20
Burnett!snlexaco R & B Gas 276.30
Carbon Co. Gas Co. R & B Gas 2.00
Continental 0il Co. Colo R & B Gas & Fuel 610.54
Continental ©il Co. K.C. R & B Gas - - 12,22
Dixon Garage: R & B Supplies & Repalrs 132.35
Ernie's Sinclair R & B Rgpairs 5.00
Gulf 0il Corp. R & B Gas 14.08
Gay Johnson's Inc, R & B Tires - 411,36°
Town of Hanna R & B Water service 18.00
J. H. Kaspar 0il Co. R & B Gas 605,20
Kelly 0il Co. R & B Gas LE2.00
J. C. Kilburn Co. R & B Gas 162.50
lefforge Motor Co. R & B Parts © 20.20
LeRoy's 0il Co. R & B Cas 373.92
Art Malnati's R & B Tires 100.38
McGee Murphy' Inc. R & B Parts 151,08
lee McQuay R & B Contract Labor 84.00
Rawlins Automotive R & B Parts 240,64
Rock River Lumber Co. R & B Repairs - 48,00
Shepard's-Baggs "R & B Gas & Fuel 216.85
Shively Hardware Co. R & B Parts 57.72
Texaco Inc. - R & B Gas 14.31
U. S. Welding Supply Co. R & B Supplies 23.10 -
Wyo. Fed.Prop.Agency R & B Supplies 99.50
Yampa Valley Electric R & B Eled.Service 21.30
Rawlins Nat.- Bank R & B Assignments - 3639.85
Wyo. Retire system Co.

Portion Soc.Sec. Quarter * 4600.80
Thereupon the Board adjourned until the following day.
Oct. 6, 19?1~The Board resumed its session, Niland and McMillen present, Niland Chaimman.

Abatements as follows were approved, Gary W. Herold, Pinedale Wyo. erroneous assessment- $15.32
Ernest Dahlke, Hanna, Wyo. erroneous assessment- $u9 08 -
Liquor and Malt bexerage licenses as follws were granted.

Alice Vondrasek, Red Hills Service #293-10-7-71 t0l0-7-72 Lander Route -Malt Beverage $100.00
George R. Simon, Ponderosa Cottages-Seratoga, # 294 10-7-71 to 10-7-72- Malt Beverage $100.00
George Linker, Gay Johnson's West of Rawlins, Liquor License No. 169-10-6-71 to 10-6-772 $1500.00
Cowboy Development Corp. Shirley Basin- Liquor License No., 170-10-6-71 to 10-6-72 $300 OO

BOND of Joseph M. Mullen-Treasurer of Memorial Hospital was approved in the amount of $10000 00

HEALTH NURSE: The Board received a letter of resignation of Mis: Ann Shepard, County Health Nurse,
effective Oct. 15, 1971. The Board accepted this resignation, th- State Board of Health will recommend a-

new appointment y

SARATOGA CEMETARY DISTRICT: A petition signed by land owners of Saratoga was received, requesting a
special cemetary district. This.petition was referred to the County Attcrney for further action.,

FOREST RESERVE FEES: The County Treasurer received a check in the amount of $15,085.25 which was aportioned
as follows: County General Fund, $14,330.99 GenerélSchool Fund $754.26.in compliance with the statutes.
PIATS OF THE

OLSCN ADDITION TO RAWLINS AND VZTERAN'S ADDITION TO TOVN OF HANNA vere presented to the Board of con51deratlon.
A motion was made by McMillen, seconded by Niland that the Olson Addition to Rawlins and the Veteran's

Addition to Hanna, Wyo. be accepted as presented and the plats placed on record.
RIVERSIDE-SOUTHWEST ROAD, PROJECT S-0401 (6)

On-July 6, 1971 the Board of Commissioners adopted a resolution and declared their intention to establlsh said
road by follow1ng the prodedure for establishment in compliance with Section 24-43, W. C. S. 1957 not inconsist-
ent therewith. On Sept. 8, 1971, the Board appointed three appraisers to view the.proposed: road and establish

a truz:value of the proptrtthaken from Norman W. and Delores Sjogren.of. 12244-76th South, Seattle, Wash.98178.
The apprat/prs are as follows, Hoyt Parklson Robert Hammer and Ronald Wolfard, all of Encempment Wyo. .

The appraisers made their inspection on Sept. 24, 1971 at noon. A letter notifyipg Norman w and Delores.
Sjogren was mailed to them by the Appraisers in which they were notified of the time of their inspection
and apprai and the amount of damages fixed, which they reported to the Commissioners to be $750.00.

g ) CC%);Z COMIS IONERS
i~ / Chairman .

ATTEST: ounty Clerk




