

COMMISSIONERS PROCEEDINGS

REGULAR MEETING

Oct. 5, 1971 The Board met at 10:00 A. M. Niland and McMillen present-Orton absent, Niland Chairman.

MINUTES OF meetings held Sept. 7 and 8, 1971 were read and approved.

MONTHLY REPORTS of County Officers were audited and approved and placed on file.

BILLS as follows were approved for payment.

James V. Alexander	C. H. & Jail Repairs	43.28
Rawlins Water Department	Water Service	224.38
Ronald Sjogren	R & B Labor	339.46
Workmen's Compensation	R & B Compensation	90.84
Carbon County T. V. Co.	C. H. & J Courtroom System	416.02
Mountain Bell	Telephone Service	661.28
Itek Business Products	Photostat Paper	323.00
Inter Bus. Machines	Annual Service	117.17
The Drawing Board	Clerk Supplies	22.23
R. G. Engstrom	County Clerk-Salary	674.20
Mary Bradford	Deputy Clerk-Salary	341.75
Iris DeLude	Deputy Clerk-Salary	270.35
Lillian Newell	Deputy Clerk-Salary	273.75
Rubyalice Ross	Deputy Clerk-Salary	273.15
Helen Sturm	Deputy Clerk-Salary	286.65
LaVerne Ziler	Deputy Clerk-Salary	105.70
B. G. Michie	County Treasurer-Salary	605.93
Marie Backstrom	Deputy Treasurer-Salary	353.75
Moreen Day	Deputy Treasurer-Salary	278.25
Mary Aydelott	Deputy Treasurer-Salary	265.65
Carolyn L. Gettman	Deputy Treasurer-Salary	237.85
Mina Woodhouse	Assist Treasurer-Salary	159.26
R. A. Hakala	County Assessor-Salary	604.93
Beverly A. Wiseman	Deputy Assessor-Salary	356.05
Hazel Matson	Deputy Assessor-Salary	285.05
Myrtle McJunkin.	Deputy Assessor-Salary	283.10
C. W. Ogburn	County Sheriff-Salary	666.23
Floyd Rodabaugh.	Deputy Sheriff-Salary	477.15
E. H. Breniman	Deputy Sheriff-Salary	181.20
James D. McCulloch	Deputy Sheriff-Salary	502.45
Edward Tierney	Deputy Sheriff-Salary	434.05
Lin Bashford	Deputy Sheriff-Salary	439.55
John D. Moore	Deputy Sheriff-Salary	470.95
Diana Dee Sanchez	Dep. Sheriff & Sec. Salary	291.40
Paul Fultz	Deputy Sheriff-Salary	399.10
R. J. Korkow	Deputy Sheriff-Salary	134.70
Glen Glidden	Deputy Sheriff-Salary	44.90
Roy Sims	Deputy Sheriff-Salary	44.90
Joe W. Evans	Deputy Sheriff-Salary	134.70
Rod Johnson	Deputy Sheriff-Salary	44.90
Lonnie P. Moon	Under- Sheriff-Salary	585.32
Martha Arellano	Matron-Jail - Salary	163.00
Oscar A. Hall	County Attorney-Salary	642.60
K. W. Keldsen	Deputy Attorney-Salary	352.70
Alice L. Newell	Attorney Secretary-Salary & Assmnt	310.40
Charlotte Romick	Clerk of Court-Salary	592.88
Ruth Cables	Dep. Cl. of Court-Salary & Assmnt	357.05
Christel Humphreys	Dep. Cl. of Court-Salary	73.84
Flora Garinger	Justice Peace-Rent	20.00
James O. Young	Justice Peace-Salary	221.89
Jake Cruz	CH&J Custodian-Salary	421.00
Grace Cruz	CH&J Custodian-Salary	251.10
Olson Enterprises	Welfare Office Rent-Oct.	290.00
Carl H. Anderson	R & B Labor	448.25
George F. Buckendorf	R & B Labor	510.85
David Brooks	R & B Labor	465.55
Frank S. Conaway	R & B Labor	413.25
Richard Corson	R & B Labor	474.25
Wilbert Irene	R & B Labor	425.45
D. M. Jackson	R & B Labor	444.25
Robert J. Korkow	R & B Labor	510.40
Theodore Lindi	R & B Labor	448.25
John Maffoni Sr.	R & B Labor	125.72
Buster Makinen	R & B Labor	456.85
Joe Mascarenas	R & B Labor & Assmnt	493.55
Melton Newell	R & B Labor	451.45
L. C. Pendleton	R & B Labor	456.85
Daniel L. Schinkel	R & B Labor	541.55
Lauralee Schinkel	R & B Labor	67.35
J. E. Cashman M. D.	County Health Officer-Salary	165.90
Charlotte Harberts	Health Nurse-Sec. Salary	306.20
County Treasurer	Assignments	263.32
Northern Gas Co.	Gas Service	47.12
Munichem Corporation	R & B Parts	109.89
Eileen Erickson	Co. Agent-Sec. Salary	266.00
County Clerk's Association	Annual Dues	65.00
Pioneer Printing Co.	Supplies	41.02

Oct. 5, 1971

Carol Kerley	Deputy County Clerk-Salary	184.36
Valerie Ross	Assist County Clerk-Salary	56.88
McPherson Mimeographing	Clerk-Supplies	12.50
William D. Pace M. D.	Court Witness-Esquibel	100.89
Frank S. Conaway	Justice Peace-Sal & Rent	146.40
Wyo. Retire System	Co.Portion-Retirement	1126.40
Workmen's Compensation	Peace Officers & R & B	192.22
Colonial Life & Acc. Inc.	Oct.Employees Insurance	56.90
Wyoming Medical Service	October-Employees Insurance	517.00
Ohio Life Insurance	October-Employees Insurance	96.95
Wyo. Retire System	Retirement-Employees	1126.40
Wyo. Highway Dep't	State Radios	150.00
O. A. McGinley	Justice Peace-Rent	20.00
Herbert Wojahn	Water Com.Sal & Mileage	335.48
Eppie Esquibel	Nurse Home Janitor-Salary	47.40
Ann Shepard	Postage-Health Nurse	40.00
Shirley J. Randall	Mileage-Health Office	8.50
G. W. Leavengood	Civil Def. Dir.Sal. & Expense	103.22
Postoffice Department	Civil Defense-Postage permit	45.00
Wyoming Ind. Institute	Care of Boys-August	107.00
Opal M. Gardner	Justice Peace-Bond cases	28.00
F. B. Cronberg	Justice Peace-Rent & Expense	49.00
Ann Shepard	Health Nurse-Mil & Exp	132.31
Jeanne Wilson	Health Nurse-Mil & Exp	139.24
Sister Mary Jean Friel	Health Nurse-Mileage	25.85
Edna J. Jackson	Justice Peace-Rent & Postage	22.00
A. P. Kirsch M. D.	Coroner-Per diem	20.00
Larry L. Shriner	Dep.Coroner-Per diem	24.00
Ronald W. Paul	Assist Agent Mil & Expense	46.89
Lyle R. Anderson	Co.Agent-Mil & Exp.	99.74
Doroth Tolleth	Home Dem Agent-Mil & Exp	26.89
Northern Gas Co.	C.H. & J. Repairs	13.50
Robert Hammer	Road Appraiser=Riverside-West	15.00
Hoyt Parkison	Road Appraiser=Riverside-West	15.00
Ronold Wolfard	Road Appraiser=Riverside-West	15.00
Anna Schelt	H.D.A. Judge	24.05
Carbon County T. V. Center	Courtroom Sound System	185.98
C. W. Ogburn	Board-Prisoners-August	802.00
Kinnaman Supply Co.	R & B Parts-July	116.36
R. G. Engstrom	Mil. & Exp.	25.37
Gilbert Blumenthal	Justice Peace-Sal & Rent	123.60
Gene T. McMillen	Com. per diem	51.19
John Niland	Com. per diem & expense	317.91
John Orton	Com. per diem	21.05
U.P.Land Res. Corp.	R & B Leases	101.00
Richard S. Barker	Justice Peace-Rent	20.00
Pacific Power & Light	Electric Service	305.65
Rawlins Water Department	Water Service	108.00
Wyoming Ind. Institute	Care of Boys-Sept.	87.00
First National Bank	W. H. Tax Sept.1971	3071.20
Wyo. Retire System	Social Security-Sept. 1971	1512.08
Sun Publish. Co.	Supplies	92.50
Am. Inst. R. E. Appraisers	Assessor-Supplies	7.50
R. J. Smith & Associates	Assessor-Supplies	7.34
Atlantic Richfield Co.	Sheriff-Car Expense	52.12
Ray C. Bartholomew	Sheriff-Supplies	50.70
Choper Chevrolet Co.	Sheriff-Car Expense	124.93
Golden Spike	Sheriff-Meals Rescue Unit	46.95
Holliday Village	Sheriff & R & B Tires	682.80
Lonnie P. Moon	Sheriff-Expense	3.04
Harvey Morrison	Dues-Crime Commission	10.00
C. W. Ogburn	Sheriff-Expense	44.65
Shively Hardware	Sheriff-Exp.Rescue Unit	32.57
Texaco Inc.	Sheriff-Car Expense	31.26
E. M. Tierney	Sheriff-Mileage	12.40
Teeck Photo Inc.	Sheriff-Supplies	13.66
Zeiger Enterprises	Sheriff-Car expense	29.55
Bob L. Neill	Court Reporter-Esquibel	15.00
Larry L. Shriner	Coroner Investigations	35.40
Rasmussen-Shriner Mortuary	Coroner-Autopsy	20.00
D. L. Becker M. D.	Coroner-Blood Test	43.00
Berges Jewelry	Agent-Supplies	5.50
H. Larsen Inc.	Agent-Supplies	5.88
Wyo. State Penn.	Agent-Supplies	10.00
T. Michael Golden	Court Attorney	25.00
Build Rite Lumber & Sup.Co.	CH&J & R & B Supplies	99.18
City Steam Laundry	Jail-Laundry	30.00
Ferguson Merc. Co.	CH&J Supplies	16.88
Gambles Store # 1156	CH&J Supplies	11.02
Robert D. Paul M. D.	Care of Prisoner	10.00
Professional Arts Clinic	Care of Prisoners	15.00
Sturgeon Elec & Plumb	CH&J Repairs	39.78
Wyo.Whole Dist Inc	CH&J Supplies	12.93
John Zakovich	Care of Prisoner-Green River	23.10

Oct. 5, 1971

Rawlins Newspapers Inc.	Water Com-Advertising	24.66
Bi-Rite Drug	Health Nurse-Supplies	11.40
Maternity Center Assoc.	Health Nurse-Supplies	5.00
Pioneer Lumber Co.	Health Nurse-Supplies	5.20
Today's Health Magazine	Health Nurse-Supplies	8.00
F. W. Woolworth Co.	Health Nurse-Supplies	4.74
Purchase & Prop. Control	Xerox Supplies	45.00
Rawlins Newspapers Inc.	County Advertising	73.80
Rawlins Newspapers Inc.	Supplies-CH Offices	134.22
Xerox Corporation	Xerox rental-July & Aug	200.00
 Adolph's Auto Service	 R & B Repairs	 31.00
Barco Inc.	R & B Supplies	340.62
Burgess Brothers	R & B Gas	270.20
Burnett's Texaco	R & B Gas	276.30
Carbon Co. Gas Co.	R & B Gas	2.00
Continental Oil Co. Colo	R & B Gas & Fuel	610.54
Continental Oil Co. K.C.	R & B Gas	12.22
Dixon Garage	R & B Supplies & Repairs	132.35
Ernie's Sinclair	R & B Repairs	5.00
Gulf Oil Corp.	R & B Gas	14.08
 Gay Johnson's Inc.	 R & B Tires	 411.36
Town of Hanna	R & B Water service	18.00
J. H. Kaspar Oil Co.	R & B Gas	605.20
Kelly Oil Co.	R & B Gas	462.00
J. C. Kilburn Co.	R & B Gas	162.50
Lefforge Motor Co.	R & B Parts	20.20
LeRoy's Oil Co.	R & B Gas	373.92
Art Malnati's	R & B Tires	100.38
McGee Murphy Inc.	R & B Parts	151.08
Lee McQuay	R & B Contract Labor	84.00
 Rawlins Automotive	 R & B Parts	 240.64
Rock River Lumber Co.	R & B Repairs	48.00
Shepard's-Baggs	R & B Gas & Fuel	216.85
Shively Hardware Co.	R & B Parts	57.72
Texaco Inc.	R & B Gas	14.31
U. S. Welding Supply Co.	R & B Supplies	23.10
Wyo. Fed. Prop. Agency	R & B Supplies	99.50
Yampa Valley Electric	R & B Eled. Service	21.30
Rawlins Nat. Bank	R & B Assignments	3639.85
Wyo. Retire system	Co. Portion Soc. Sec. Quarter	4600.80

Thereupon the Board adjourned until the following day.

Oct. 6, 1971 The Board resumed its session, Niland and McMillen present, Niland Chairman.

Abatements as follows were approved, Gary W. Herold, Pinedale, Wyo. erroneous assessment- \$15.32
Ernest Dahlke, Hanna, Wyo. erroneous assessment- \$49.08

Liquor and Malt beverage licenses as follows were granted.

Alice Vondrasek, Red Hills Service #293-10-7-71 to 10-7-72 Lander Route -Malt Beverage	\$100.00
George R. Simon, Ponderosa Cottages-Saratoga, # 294 10-7-71 to 10-7-72- Malt Beverage	\$100.00
George Linker, Gay Johnson's West of Rawlins, Liquor License No. 169-10-6-71 to 10-6-72	\$1500.00
Cowboy Development Corp. Shirley Basin- Liquor License No. 170-10-6-71 to 10-6-72	\$300.00

BOND of Joseph M. Mullen-Treasurer of Memorial Hospital was approved in the amount of \$10000.00

HEALTH NURSE: The Board received a letter of resignation of Miss Ann Shepard, County Health Nurse, effective Oct. 15, 1971. The Board accepted this resignation, the State Board of Health will recommend a new appointment.

SARATOGA CEMETARY DISTRICT: A petition signed by land owners of Saratoga was received, requesting a special cemetary district. This petition was referred to the County Attorney for further action.

FOREST RESERVE FEES: The County Treasurer received a check in the amount of \$15,085.25 which was apportioned as follows: County General Fund, \$14,330.99, General School Fund \$754.26 in compliance with the statutes.

PLATS OF THE

OLSON ADDITION TO RAWLINS AND VETERAN'S ADDITION TO TOWN OF HANNA were presented to the Board of consideration.

A motion was made by McMillen, seconded by Niland that the Olson Addition to Rawlins and the Veteran's

Addition to Hanna, Wyo. be accepted as presented and the plats placed on record.

RIVERSIDE-SOUTHWEST ROAD, PROJECT S-0401 (6)

On July 6, 1971 the Board of Commissioners adopted a resolution and declared their intention to establish said road by following the procedure for establishment in compliance with Section 24-43, W. C. S. 1957 not inconsistent therewith. On Sept. 8, 1971, the Board appointed three appraisers to view the proposed road and establish a true value of the property taken from Norman W. and Delores Sjogren of 12244-76th South, Seattle, Wash. 98178. The appraisers are as follows, Hoyt Parkison, Robert Hammer and Ronald Wolfard, all of Encampment, Wyo.

The appraisers made their inspection on Sept. 24, 1971 at noon. A letter notifying Norman W and Delores Sjogren was mailed to them by the Appraisers in which they were notified of the time of their inspection and appraisal and the amount of damages fixed, which they reported to the Commissioners to be \$750.00.

ATTEST: *John Engstrom* County Clerk

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

John Niland Chairman